ACT 64

H.B. NO. 985

A Bill for an Act Relating to the General Appropriations Act of 1989.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Act 316, Session Laws of Hawaii 1989, is amended by amending section 219 to read as follows:

"SECTION 219. Provided that, notwithstanding any appropriation or position ceiling, the governor may transfer positions and funds between existing programs of the state government to work force attraction, selection, classification, and effectiveness (PER 102) for the purpose of implementing a centralized workers' compensation program[.] and paying any claims against the State as required under chapter 386. Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, the governor shall notify the legislature of each transfer made pursuant to this section, within ten days."

ACT 64

SECTION 2. This Act is recommended by the governor for immediate passage in accordance with Article VII, Section 9, of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 29, 1991.)